17. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New accounting standards

The group will be adopting the Disclosure Initiative – Amendments to IAS 1 (December 2014) in the current
year and this will impact disclosure in the consolidated financial statements for September 2017.

Floorplan

In line with the change in accounting policy on floorplan effected in September 2016, the group reclassified
the interest-bearing floorplan liability from amounts due to bankers and short-term loans to trade and other
payables in March 2016. Motor Trading has a number of floorplan facilities which are arranged by the vehicle
manufacturers to finance dealer inventory purchases. These short-term credit lines are initially interest free
and only become interest-bearing after a certain specified period. This treatment is in line with the disclosure
of other automotive companies.

Reviewed interim results for the six months to 31 March 2017 Barloworld Limited 25

17. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

The impact of the change in accounting policy on the comparative amounts is as follows:

March 2016

Previously
stated

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts due to bankers and short term loans 4 505 (845) 3 660

Trade and other payables 10 680  845 11 525

Current liabilities 15 185 15 185

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities

 Movement in working capital (895)  544 (351)

Cash (applied to)/retained from operating activities (104)  544  440

Cash flows from financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in short-term interest-bearing
liabilities  375 (544) (169)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  428 (544) (116)

18. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events to report after the reporting period.

19. AUDITOR’S REVIEW

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2017 have been
reviewed by Deloitte & Touche, who expressed an unmodified review conclusion. A copy of the auditor’s
review report is available for inspection at the company’s registered office.

The auditor’s report does not necessarily report on all of the information contained in this announcement/
financial results. Shareholders are therefore advised that in order to obtain a full understanding of the nature